
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair), 

Alexander, Fraser and Gillies 
 

Date: Monday, 4 October 2010 
 

Time: 12.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 18 January 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00 pm on Friday, 1 October 2010. 
 

4. Exit and Pension Discretions  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

This report seeks approval to make a number of amendments to 
the way the Council exercises its exit and pension discretions, to 
ensure they are fit for purpose for use in a rapidly changing 
organisation and to enable exit costs to be proactively managed. 
 



 
5. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

[...]
 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING STAFFING MATTERS & URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), RUNCIMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), FRASER, GILLIES AND SCOTT 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 
(More for York – Organisation Review), as a member of the retired section 
of UNISON and a member of the retired section of Unite (TGWU / ACTS 
section). 
 
Cllr Scott declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 4, as 
a member of Unite and because his wife was an employee of City of York 
Council, although not in a post affected by the matter under consideration. 
 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters & Urgency 

Committee meeting held on 9 September be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Cllr 
Fraser’s declaration of interest under Minute 5 to reflect the 
correct position with regard to his union membership and the 
removal of Cllr Fraser’s name from the note under Minute 9 
recording abstentions from voting. 

 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

13. MORE FOR YORK - ORGANISATION REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which invited them to note and comment 
upon the restructuring of senior management roles and responsibilities 
within the Council, as part of the comprehensive ‘More for York’ 
transformation and efficiency programme. 
 
At their meeting on 15 December, the Executive had considered proposals 
for an organisation review and approved a revised senior management 
structure, including the creation of four new Director posts to replace the 
current six posts.  They had referred the matter to the Staffing & Urgency 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Committee for comment and discussion.  The report outlined the 
background to the organisation review, set out details of the Executive’s 
decisions and asked Members to approve the establishment of an 
Appointments Sub-Committee to select and appoint candidates to the 
newly created Director posts, if required. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that the new 
posts would be advertised to external applicants only if options for internal 
assimilation or appointment were not successful.  Members agreed that 
there was a need to finalise the new arrangements in a timely and careful 
manner, in order to achieve clarity for those individuals who would be 
affected by the changes arising from the restructure, both directly and 
indirectly. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Officers note the views expressed by Members at 

the meeting. 
 
 (ii) That an Appointments Sub-Committee be established 

consisting of five Members; two from the Liberal Democrat 
Group, two from the Labour Group and one from the 
Conservative Group, to be nominated by the respective 
Group Leaders. 

 
 (iii) That the Appointments Sub-Committee be authorised 

to conduct the final interviews, select a successful candidate 
and make an offer of employment (subject to the necessary 
employment procedures) to any of the newly created Director 
posts, if required.1 

 
REASON: To enable appointments to be made to the newly created 

Director posts, if necessary. 
 
Action Required  
1. Receive nominations from Group Leaders and put before 
Full Council on 4/2/10   
 
 

 
FY  

 
 
 
 
A WALLER, Chair 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.20 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  

   

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 

4th October 2010 

Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 
 

Exit and Pension Discretions 

Summary 

1. This report asks Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee to agree that a 
number of amendments are made to the way the Council exercises its exit and 
pension discretions in order to ensure they are fit for purpose for use in a 
rapidly changing organisation and enable exit costs to be proactively managed. 

 Background 

2. Redundancy pay entitlements are dictated by statute, although it is possible for 
employers to enhance the statutory provisions.  In respect of Local Authorities 
this can be done in two ways either by increasing redundancy payments 
directly or through the use of local discretions provided by the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS) 
regulations. 

3. Under LGPS rules the employer must have a statement detailing how it will use 
each of it’s local discretions and the Council currently operates a redundancy 
and early retirement policy that enshrines this statement, which was adopted in 
2002 and amended in 2006.  The purpose of the current policy is to treat all 
staff fairly, ensure consistency and control costs and the policy does this by 
adopting a rigid policy provision.  The policy also seeks to treat local 
government and teaching staff equally, subject to their specific pension scheme 
rules. 

4. Given the More for York programme and the need to transform the organisation 
in the face of increased cost pressures and the likelihood of reduced funding in 
future, a review of the current policy approach has been undertaken to 
determine if it is meeting its objectives and is fit for use in a rapidly changing 
organisation. 

Discretions Available and Current Local Provisions 

5. A summary of the Council’s current policy provisions can be found in annex 1 
and the statutory ready reckoner used to calculate redundancy pay can be 
found in annex 2. 

6. As can be seen, effectively the Council’s position is that it will not normally use 
any of its discretions.  However, the use of the phrase “not normally awarded” 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

recognises that there may be instances where it is in the best interests of both 
the employee and the Council to make use of any of the available discretions 
and such requests are considered against the following criteria: 

i. exceptional or unusual circumstances; 

ii. the impact on the business unit in question; 

iii. the health of the employee, such as the individual suffers from a serious 
medical condition but which is insufficient to meet the definition of ill-
health retirement under pension scheme regulations; 

iv. the cost, if any, of the early/flexible retirement or award of additional 
benefits; 

v. personal circumstances or compassionate grounds, for example, the need 
of the employee to care for a seriously ill relative.  Such access will only 
be granted in the most exceptional of cases; 

vi. demonstrable benefits to the Authority, for example, efficiency reasons 
and the payback period of any costs; 

vii. any other circumstances which may be relevant to the decision and which 
may contribute to the more efficient exercise of the Authority’s functions. 

Current Process 

7. In order to ensure that any exceptions to the policy to not normally exercise any 
discretions are appropriately exercised, properly managed and controlled, a 
process is in place where a panel consider all  requests for the award of 
discretionary benefits.  The panel consists of a minimum of 3 of the following: 

• Director of Customer and Business Support Services (or delegate); 

• Head of HR and Organisational Development (or delegate); 

• HR Corporate Development Manager (or delegate); 

• Pensions Officer. 

8. In addition, the current process for agreeing a voluntary redundancy provides 
for the submission and agreement of a full business case, including details of 
HR and financial implications, to the relevant service Director and subject to the 
agreement of the Director of CBSS. 

Analysis of Current Position 

9. As can be seen the emphasis of the current discretions is very much that they 
will not be exercised unless there is an unusual and exceptional reason to do 
so.  This has in effect created a rigid system where there are relatively few 
requests to the aforementioned Panel and even fewer successful applications. 

Page 6



 

10. The result of the current emphasis and process is that applications are 
considered purely on the merits of the individual circumstances, rather than in 
the wider context of the business and the discretions can not be actively used 
to manage workforce change, only individual cases. 

Options 

Option 1 – Continue with the existing approach and provisions 

Option 2 – Amend the existing approach and amend the existing provisions, 
allowing flexible application within an overarching governance 
framework 

Analysis 

Option 1 – Continue with the existing approach and provisions 

11. The statutory and pension scheme provisions detailed above give the Council a 
large degree of scope to decide locally what severance packages to offer 
employees.  They also provide mechanisms that can be used to flex the 
workforce, avoid redundancy situations arising and allow for workforce planning 
to take place over an extended timescale. 

12. The current way the Council exercises these discretions is however inflexible 
and can be counter productive as it does not allow managers to actively 
manage change, or consider the range of options that should be open to them 
to do so. 

Option 2 – Amend the existing approach and amend the existing provisions, 
allowing flexible application within an overarching governance 
framework 

13. The Council needs to use its pension discretions in a way that enables and 
facilitates active workforce decisions that shape the organisation and services, 
supporting its long term, strategic goals and linking to workforce planning 
objectives. 

14. Taking into account the above, it is proposed that the emphasis on the way the 
Council exercises its discretions is amended to allow discretions to be used 
should an overall business case demonstrate they can help the Council achieve 
its overall financial and workforce objectives. 

15. Affordability is clearly a critical factor in any change programme, particularly 
with the Council necessarily operating within an environment of financial 
restraint.  However a more flexible approach to pension discretions, operating 
with a framework of actively managed decision making could result in an overall 
reduction in costs.  For example, the current discretions only incentivise those 
with long service to exit the organisation on the grounds of voluntary 
redundancy.  A policy framework that allows the Council to exercise its 
discretions on a business case basis, allowing for the award of additional 
week’s pay or augmentation could encourage other employees to volunteer for 

Page 7



 

redundancy.  Such employees are likely to be less costly to exit, saving money, 
whist also enabling managers to achieve their workforce planning objectives. 

16. Modelled examples of how this may work in practice can be found in the 
sample business case in annex 5. 

17. Notwithstanding, not all are suitable to be exercised in such a way as some will 
always be prohibitively expensive.  The Council will retain the option to exercise 
these discretions, as at present but with the current emphasis i.e. they will not 
normally be awarded unless unusual and exceptional circumstances prevail. 

18. The following approach to the specific discretions is therefore proposed: 

i. Redundancy Payments - Continue to use Actual Weekly Pay to 
calculate redundancy pay but revert to using continuous local 
government service, rather that total (aggregate) service, in the 
calculation.  This is in line with the majority of local authorities. 

ii. Discretionary Compensation (104 weeks pay) – The default 
number of weeks will remain as the statutory redundancy payment, 
i.e. a maximum of 30 weeks pay.  However, consideration of an 
additional discretionary element in order to facilitate change will be 
introduced, which would be considered on a case by case basis.  
Additional weeks will only be awarded where there is a clearly 
demonstrated financial benefit. 

iii. Augmentation / Award of Additional Pension – It is recommended 
that there is no change to current policy, i.e. the Council will not 
award additional pension benefits unless there are prevailing 
exceptional circumstances. 

iv. Early Retirements in the efficiency of the service - The Council 
will make more use of efficiency retirements in order to facilitate 
change.  Such retirements would be considered on a case by case 
basis. 

v. Flexible Retirement – The Council will use flexible retirement as a 
change management mechanism.  Such retirements would be 
considered on a 
[...]
ant to note that the above process, if adopted will not apply to Chief 
Officers and the use of exit and pension discretions for this group of staff will 
continue to be reserved to Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee. 

Regional Comparisons 

25. Work has taken place through the Regional Employer’s Productive Workforce 
Group to benchmark the Council’s current provisions against other Local 
Authority’s in the region. 

26. The results of the benchmarking exercise shows that all of the 10 Councils 
which responded operate their discretions on a business case basis, taking into 
account the needs of the business and the individual’s circumstances. 

27. In addition, all of those Council’s who responded to the survey do allow flexible 
retirement, albeit with requests being considered against set criteria such as 
associated costs and impact on the business. 

Page 9



 

Consultation 

28. This matter has been the subject of consultation at the Corporate Joint 
Consultation Committee (CJCC) and individual meetings with UNISON and 
GMB Regional Officers. 

29. The views of UNISON and the GMB are as follows: 

Approach 

30. UNISON have stated that they would welcome changes to the current approach 
to exit provisions and redundancy discretions.  UNISON is opposed to 
discretions being exercised on a case by case basis as, in their view, such an 
approach lacks transparency and also leave employees unsure of their 
entitlements and position. They assert that exercising discretions for one could 
look like discrimination if not applied consistently for all. 

31. UNISON would prefer a set, standard way the Council operates its discretions.  
However if this is not going to be the approach and decisions are to be made 
on a business case basis, UNISON consider it to be essential to have a basic 
minimum standard package with additional discretions above that minimum 
being considered on a case by case basis.  Additionally, UNISON consider that 
a case by case approa
[...]
imination.  This has been 
considered as part of the EIA work described above.  In terms of 
implementing any changes, changes to discretions which fall under the 
LGPS regulations must be communicated with Scheme members at least 
one month before coming into operation. 

• Crime and Disorder – no implications. 

Page 13



 

• Information Technology (IT) - no implications. 

• Property - no implications. 

• Other - no implications. 

Risk Management 

47. The specific risks associated with this issue and how they can be mitigated are 
covered in the main body of the paper.  In summary, the risks associated with 
the recommended option are financial, legal, operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

48. It is recommended that Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee: 

i. agree option 2, to amend the existing approach to exit provisions and 
pension discretions, allowing flexible application within an overarching 
governance framework. 

Reason:  In order that the Council’s redundancy policy and pension 
discretions can be exercised in a flexible way to achieve its 
organisational change objectives. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Chris Tissiman 
HR Corporate Development Manager 
(Acting) 
Human Resources 
Ext 1715 

Louise Dixon 
Accountant and Pensions Adviser 
Strategic Finance 
Ext 1177 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of C&BSS 
Report Approved X Date 21st September 

2010 

Ian Floyd 
Director of C&BSS 

Report Approved X Date 21st September 
2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Summary of the Council’s existing policy provisions 
Annex 2 – Statutory Redundancy Ready Reckoner 
Annex 3 – Worked examples of UNISON’s proposal 
Annex 4 – Business case template 
Annex 5 – Sample business case example 
 

Page 14



 

Annex 1 – Summary of the C

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING STAFFING MATTERS & URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), RUNCIMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), ALEXANDER, FRASER AND 
GILLIES 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Fraser declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (Exit and Pension 
Discretions), as a member of the retired sections of UNISON and Unite 
(TGWU/ACTS sections). 
 
Cllr Alexander declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, as a member 
of the GMB. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters & Urgency 

Committee held on 18 January 2010 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

17. EXIT AND PENSION DISCRETIONS  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to make a number of 
amendments to the way in which the Council exercised its exit and pension 
discretions, to ensure these were fit for purpose and to enable exit costs to 
be proactively managed.  The proposals were supported by the Executive, 
who had considered the report at their meeting on 21 September 2010.  A 
subsequent call-in of the Executive’s decision had resulted in the original 
decision being endorsed by the Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling 
In) on 27 September. 
 
The Council’s current policy, as summarised in Annex 1 to the report, was 
to exercise its discretions to enhance statutory redundancy and early 
retirement provisions only in unusual or exceptional circumstances.  This 
had resulted in a rigid system, under which applications were considered 



on an individual basis rather than in the wider business context.  Retaining 
the current process (Option 1) was therefore not recommended.   
  
An proposed alternative approach (Option 2), to allow flexible application 
of the provisions within an overarching governance framework, was 
outlined in paragraphs 18 to 24 of the report.  It included, among other 
things: 

• Use of continuous, rather than aggregate, local government service 
in calculating redundancy pay, and an additional discretionary 
element  

• More use of efficiency retirements in order to facilitate change  
• A revised appeals panel, chaired by the Chief Executive  

The revised process, if adopted, would not apply to chief officers.  
Consultation on the changes had taken place with UNISON and the GMB, 
whose views were presented in paragraphs 30 to 44 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option 2 be approved and the existing approach 

to exit provisions and pension discretions be amended, 
allowing flexible application within an overarching 
governance framework.1 

 
REASON: So that the Council’s redundancy policy and pension 

discretions can be exercised in a flexible way, to achieve its 
organisational change objectives. 

 
(ii) That the Staffing and Urgency Committee receive 

details for all proposed redundancies at future 
meetings with all relevant paperwork, with personal 
information being handed out at the start of the 
meeting and returned at the end of the meeting.2 

 
REASON: To address the concerns raised by Members who had called 

in the Executive decision, regarding the need for closer 
Member scrutiny of redundancy payments. 

 
Action Required  
1. Make the agreed amendments to the process  
2. Make arrangements to ensure that the Committee 
receives details of all proposed redundancies   
 
 

 
CT  
CT  

 
 
 
 
A WALLER, Chair 
[The meeting started at 12.30 pm and finished at 12.40 pm]. 


